EXHIBIT A (1)

Early Learning Coalition of Broward County, Inc.

Amendment # 003
to
CONTRACT No. BRHPC-EDAP-17-ELC2

X _Program X Budget _X Other

This amendment is entered into between the Early Learning Coalition of Broward County, Inc.,
hereinafter referred to as the “COALITION” and Broward Regional Health Planning Council, Inc.,
hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACTOR,” (*Amendment”™) and amends the contract identified as
Contract # BRHPC-EDAP-17-ELC2, Eligibility and Enrollment and Fiscal Administration
for Schoo! Readiness, Child Care Executive Partnership, Voluntary Prekindergarten, and
Financially Assisted Child Care Programs, Fiscal Year: July 1, 2015-June 30, 2017, between the
COALITION and the CONTRACTOR (hereinafier the “Contract”).

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2016, the COALITION’s Board of Directors approved a budget amount
for FY2016-2017 of $3,088,743 for School Readiness (SR) services, $12,046 for Department of Children
and Families’ (“DCF”) Refugee services, $961,097 for Voluntary Prekindergarten (VPK) services,
$32,406,746 for School Readiness slot payments, $2,447,306 for Child Care Executive Partnership
(CCEP) slot payments, $4,517,850 for Children Services Council slot payments, $97,504 for DCF
Refugee slot payments, $743,631 for Contracted SR slot payments, and $38,662,955 for VPK slot
paymerts; and

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2016, the COALITION's Board of Direclors approved revisions to the
deliverables to clarify anti-fraud activities identified in the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Contract in order to reflect said action by the
COALITION's Board of Directors and amend certain provisions of the Contract to further clarify the
responsibilities of the CONTRACTOR.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, canditions, promises, covenants and
payments hereinafter set forth in the Amendment, the parties to this Amendment hereby agree to amend
the Contract as follows:

1. Pape 1, Section C of the Contract, entitled Contract Payment and Availability of Funding, as
previously amended through Amendment #002, is hereby further amended by deleting the amount of
%$3,695,641.00 " and replacing it with the amount of “§4,061,886.00."

2. Page 47, Section B.4.i. of Attachment 1, entitled Schedule and Description of Deliverables,
Deliverables, Records and Documentation is hereby amended by adding the following deliverable at
the end of the section i:

(14) The Contractor shall develop and implement policy and procedures according to Florida
Administrative Code 6M-9.400 Rule (Early Learning Coalition Anti-Fraud Plans) to address
the detection and prevention of overpayments, abuse, and fraud relating to the provision of
and payment for the school readiness program and Voluntary Prekindergarten Education
Program services.

Amendment #003, July 1, 2016 Page | of 26 BRHPC-EDAP-17-ELC2



3. Page 55, Section B. 6.b. (2) of Attachment I, entitled Schedule and Description of Deliverables,
CONTRACTOR Responsibilities, CONTRACTOR Programmatic Responsibilities, Services is hereby
amended by adding the following at the end of the section (2):

(2.26) Adhere to the approved anti-fraud plan as it relates to client eligibility and provider
payments.

4. Pages 93 to 111 of Exhibit A and Composite Exhibit B: Forms B-1, B-2, and B-3 of Attachment 1 to
the Standard Core Contract, as previously amended through Amendment #002, is hereby further
amended by replacing said exhibits in their entirety with Exhibit A and Composite Exhibit B:
Forms B-1, B-2, and B-3 of this Amendment to the Contract.

5. Page 131, Exhibit F to the Standard Core Contract is hereby amended by replacing said exhibit in its
entirety with Exhibit F of this Amendment to the Contract.

6. Composite Exhibit ] of Amendment #001 is hereby removed it in its entirety and hereby incorporated
in Exhibit A and Composite Exhibit B: Forms B-1, B-2, and B-3 of this Amendment and with said
reference to Exhibit J hereby removed as part of said incorporation.

7. Page 131, Exhibit H to the Standard Core Contract is hereby amended by replacing said exhibit in its
entirely with Exhibit H of this Amendment to the Contract.

Except as modified herein, all remaining terms and conditions of this Contract shall remain in full force
and effect,

All provisions in the Contract and any attachments thereto in conflict with this Amendment shall be
changed to conform with this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed by their
officials thereunto duly authorized.

[THIS AREA INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Amendment #003, July 1, 2016 Page 2 of 26 BRHPC-EDAP-17-ELC2



EARLY LEARNING COALITION OF BROWARD COUNTY, INC.

Witness p 1 . i} Iif. By / ‘f

Renee Jaffe Laurtc Sa}larulo Chzur
p T . T ) L
L+ dayof L 1,2016 dayof .. % zms

STATE OF Florida

COUNTY OF Broward o

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

. t b 5 i .
]; T & . 2016 by Lavrie Sallavuls - [ «/ of / .'1‘ { [ /
' i v 1

Name of Person

Early Learning Coalition of Broaward County, Inc., on behalf of the corporation/agency.

He/She is personally known to me or produced as identification
and did/didnot-first take an-vath. Type of Idemff cafion !

(H-;Mﬂ/ //J/\’ i

‘Signature — Notary Publlc ’ /

(SEAL) Printed Name of Notary

Approved as to form by

Jacob C. Jackson, Esquire

General Counsel

Early Learning Coalition of Broward County, Inc.

By | )
Jacob Jackson. Esquire

Federal EID # (or SSN): 65-1060848
CONTRACTOR Fiscal Year Ending Date: 6/30/17

Amendment #003, July 1, 2016 Page 3 of 26 BRHPC-EDAP-17-ELC2



BROWARD REGIONAL HEALTH PLANNING COUNCIL, INC.

NAME: Michael De Lucca

/ TITLE: __ President /CEQ
Witness MWL\
S <

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF _BROWARD

e
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _Q—Cf day of -:7:1 A 20 ,'__ o
by Pl ™ Vucca  orBiuncid Vigonad Yok P fon beialf of the

Name of Person ™ 2
corporation/agency. He/She §5 personally known tg me or produced
Type of Identification
as identification and did/did not first take an oath.

Signature —Notary Public

SALDE O T Pron
Printed Nane of Notary
FeS3u iy

Notary's Commission No.

3 HOMPSON
4, S
NSy  EXPIRES: Deserber 18,2019

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: '?—\f S I 19

Federat EIN # (or SSN): 59-2274772
CONTRACTOR Fiscal Year Ending Date; 06/30/17

Amendment #003, July 1, 2016 Page 4 of 26 BRHPC-EDAP-17-ELC2



' Arracoment C

EXHIBIT A
ELC 2 Amendment #003
Early Loarning Coalition of Broward County, Inc.
Aroward Regionn) Health Planning Council - Budget Allocation
Contract ¢ BREPC-EDAP-17-ELC2 Amiendment 1003
Eligibility Det inatlon, Appleation Pr ing, Slot Mansg t, and Provider Pay t-ELCS
Fiscat) Year 2016-2017 .
For the Peried of July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2017 L
CCEP Porcent of
Category oCA OEL (Purchasing | OEL - VPR €5C/0Other |Total Contract Total
Pool} Contract
Elipoilicy Determinnton & Enrollment | Siot . - : 5
Paymient Marugement 97HDE 5 2,325,204 £ -1 550,000 | $ 2,889,206 %
Nea Dirret Servicens FLipbility 97 169,537 - 199.537 0.2%
VPK AdministentionfPavment Masagrment VIADM* 961.097 961.097 144
Includes I0A und SYS - 12,036 12.036 %
Nom Dhicrt srtvive: (Total| 2,339,206 199,837 961,097 562.046 4.061.986 5%
[State: (rotan; 33,150,377 2,447,306 38,662,958 3,615,354 78,875,993 95%
Purchusing Poul flmciudes Gold Seal} LTI 2457, 306 2,347 306 Ith
OEL {determined by EFS Reputia) Vanous** 33,150,077 33,150,377 40%
e » Varioun with
USC [Limited to Altachment 1Ae [1)=]) Lirita® 4.517,850 4,517.850 5%
VYPK Enrvlltent VPPRS J4.662 938 28,662,955 57%%
Other Direct Slots 07.504 97,504 0.1%
Total Allocated ] 8 35,489,583 |8 2,64684318 39,624,052 |8 5,177,900 |8 82,937,878 100%
[Brateh 6% Woswing Peor s 700,000
Match Purchasng Pool  County 1,467,000
Match Purthening Pool - Buamess 1,000,041
Projected Parcrt Asseased Feon 5,060,000
Number cf filcls {534,501 8915
INunﬂm f VPK Slats (16,000 Sehisl ¥r ! 1,060 Summar; 1704000
Eellmated CTTA te Punding Bevzaet
Bebioel Reatiness (AW1 Baac) i
93.558 « Temparary Aasistance ta Needy Pamilies [TANF] 16.92%
[93.558 - TANF Maintenance of Ellart (MOE] 1212%
93.575% - Chiid Care Develepmient Fund [CCRF) 39.39%
93.596 + CCDF Mandarory b.29%
93 594 - CCDF Matching 20.94%
93.596 « CCDF Mainlenance of LiTort (MCT) 4.24%
03,667 - Social Services Block Grant {(S8D0) 0.09%
Total: U 8. Depurtinent of Health and Human Services 100%
Yodunary FreKndesgasten (VPXL
75,007 - Goneral Revenus 100 00%
* Requizws Copy of Cieneval Ladger for Adtual Expanses
* Ao per the 20162017 OEL Prehiminary Nzire O dward
R VER Othar Tatal
FY 2016 2017 Contract 34,136,436 9,614,052 5177400 $ 82,937.878
|
BRHPC-EDAP-17-ELC2

Page 50of 26



Z2O13-21-dvd3a-2dHyd g¢ jo g efied

988'190'v $

anuaady |eloL

puiy-uii 090t

sabpajd pue suoneuod 'syi9| 0S0¥

1BYI0 - Sluels) ‘spoenuod| 020V

JBYIO - SUBID 'sppenuod| 0Zov

JayjQ - sjuels) ‘spenuod| 0zov

|esoT - sjuels) ‘spoenuod| 0Lov

988°190'¥ $

‘ouj A&junog pJemoag jo uopijeos bujuies” Aje3
[eJapa pue )els - sjuels) ‘sppenuod| Loov

25UE)SISSY [eloueUld 18410 pue Sjuels ‘sjoeijuo)|(000v

SIANNIATY

2102 ‘ot aunr
:Buipu3 A4 Joj1aBpng pesodoid

GoRensIupY jeds|d pue Juawoiul ‘AiuaiBla 'z-013  :aweN wesbold

[Iounoo Bujuue|d \pjeay (euciBay piemoig  :BweN JOPUIA

‘NI "ALNNOD QHVMONE 40 NOLLITYOONINYYIT ATV 204

ANLYNNEYN 139ang KVaO0dd IVNGIAIONI S1IF8INH0d.

€004 yuswpuawly ¢ O71d
a8 119IHX3 3LISOdN0O




€¢013-L1-dvd3-0dHYd

gz 40 £ abed

v22'898'¢ sjiyjeuag / saueles |20l | 000S
CEV'PLO sjijouag sakojdwg |ejoL
- Sjiysusg 1LBUiO| 0¥0S
- sjysuag Jaui0 ‘Alngesiq pue aji7| 0£0S
gee'ls Juawdojdwa jo Yibua| uo Bulpuadap %S| - %S juawamay| 0Z0S
290'v0v 314 8265 X T X 86°095% Y7 9 4av ‘|eweaq ‘unesH| 0L0s
9GS'v1 9€0" X 3L 82'65 X 000'L$ 1S4 Juswhoidwasay - siysusg| L00S
%S¥’ | - 81E2IPa / %02°9 = Ajunoag |eloog
18v'89!1 sauejes JO %89 L-VOIW/ vOId soxe] |joJAed| 5008
sjijauag a2Aojdwy
cra'e6L'e salees [gjol 000S
¥6¢2'GS Aejeg awpanQ| 1L00S
8PG'8EL'C $ Aeleg teinbay; L00S
sjyauag pue sauiejeg papiaold aasko|dw3a| opos
STANLIANIdXS &

2102 ‘ot aunp

UoHEnSIUILPY [e9St] PUE Juawou KQBa 2-013

Jlounon Buuueld yyeeH [eucibay psemosg

:Bujpug A4 104 J8bpng pesodoig

:awepn EEmo._n;

:awep JOpUaa

"ONI ‘ALNNGO QHYMOXNS 40 NOILITYOD ONINSVAT ATdvadod
JALLVARIVYN L39angNVNO0Nd AVNAIAIANI - IEgINEO

£00# Juswpuswy g 0713
8 11giHX3 ALISOdINOD



¢013-L1-dvd3-0dHuY 9z Jo g abed

yGy'L PEYSY'LS =2 X LL'LgL'€$$ Buipuads stjuow aoueualuep pue Jeday| 0£09
1S41} 9 ‘BoueUSjUIEW S131d0D puUE $191d00 20} SUOHN|OS SS3UISNG POOAA

969'8E “1aded pue 1aua) 10} Sa210AUI uononpoiday pue bunuud| 5209
sa|dels '22'569'8€$ =2 X 98'ZpE'61$ SLiuow 9 Joy Buipuads uo paseq

000'S "SSIOUBOBA JOA0D 0} Aduabe Juawhojdwa wol yels Aletodwa | wawAioidwg Aeiodwa ) | 0209

0SZ'67 (21eMUEalON|g 0} P2OINOSINQ) 0SZ'6LS YIS ~ ABojouyoa) UOCHELLICjU]

pajsoy painoas e pue wWalsAs |euajal ase) '000'0es woddns pue Buiurey

‘sw)o- APNGIBIS pue [BHOd JuBIRd SSAUIPESY |00YDS JO UOKENUNUOD S009
000°0v WPNE £F |-V JO 1502 SIoNpNe a4 Bunipny| zoog
S321A19G |BUOISS3j0id| 0009
000't juawdojaaaq Hels [e10L| 00LS
. JuswasInquisy uonini| SoLs
000'v “SeniIoE} D13 JoUI0 PUE Ajunod ebuelQ o) bulob yels juawdojeneq yers| LoLs

juswdojaraq Jeis| 00LS

UORENSIUIWPY fe9slg PUE Jusuniolu] ‘AUEQIBIE 'Z-013 :aweN welbold|

L10Z ‘0¢ sunp 1sunon Bujuued Yyeay |euojbey piemolg  aWEN JOPUIA
:Buipuz A4 104 126png pesadold

‘ONI ‘ALNAOD QNVMONE 40 NOILITYOD ONINYVAT ATV 304 :
JAILVHNYNLIDANS WYHOOMd TVNAIAIONI “T-aINNO0S
€004 Juswpuawy Z 913
g LIgIHX3 311SOdN0D




€013-L1-dvd3-OdHud 9z Jo 6 abed

006'8 ‘sabexoed pue tops|ismau fanaQ 'ubiai4 "abejsod
‘sieplaoid ‘saljwe} 0} [IBw ‘sauaaliep Aep-ixau pue Wbiuanao ‘abejsod

1504

Aaaljaq ‘yybiaa4 ‘abeysod| 0502

P65 LLL Koauednooo m304| 0002
1¥9'01 psuadxa |euoyuel pue souluRUIEL 22140 104 SYIUOLL Z| JO} uonnquistd 314 aoueusjurey buipng| €00.
LYE'S "S32I0AUI 4 10§ SYIUOLL g | Joj uopngiisip 314 ssymn| z00.Z
665 'G6 000815 8oedg 2910 - |eyued| 1002

syjuow z|. Joj sistjernads Apqibije DdHME 10} SJ81USD 3189 PIUO € 18
JUa1 300 "0009.$ = JUSJ BDIYO IO} SYIIOW! Z| Joj UORNQUISIP 1 8/°65

- Aouednoa20| 000l

- 21e] PIIYD - SadjAIeg 10alla| 0509

00¥'eES S32IAI9S |BUOISS30.d [B10L| 0009

000'€6€ ddy-3 INO '000've$ WaysAs juswyoddy
"000'6S$ Weynsuo) 1sAleuy BjeqQ '000'66$ (S8R0 Uoleys pue saonag
paleys ssjeuey H13) aseqeiep (S43) wWaIsAS pield pasueyu] ay) Jo asn
Jadoud ay) se jjam se sainpasoid pue saiod weiboxd uspebiapuiyeid
AIBlUNjoA pUE SSaUIpEay [00YOS 10j Saolas Buiyseos pue UoNeAISsqo
pajeai pue Buiuiel) sapinold JUBHNSUOD "000'591$ voddng uaw)oms
pue AIqibajg Y ‘Buissasoid 1siiEm piemolg | L2 SI0BJU0IgNS

S30IAIBS [BUOISSaJ0Id JaYI0

GE09

UOHENSIUNLPY [e9SH] puE ‘JuawijoIu ‘Amaibia :2-0713

2102 ‘og aunp [1ounoy) Buiuue|d WjeaH |euoibay pJjemolg
:Buipu3g A4 104 j3abpng pesodaig

roweN wesboid|

:BWEN JOPUBA|

‘INI ‘ALNNOD AHVYMONE 40 NOILITYOD DONINIVIT ATHY3 ¥Oo4
IJALLVARIVN 13909 NYN90Nd TYNAIAIGN] =19 w803

€00# juswpuswy z J19
8 LI8IHX3 31I1ISOdIN0D



2213-L1-d¥ad3-OdHdd 9z o 0| abed

0z8'y (Awngen |e1euan) adueinsu||092L
= (aqowoiny) sauesnsul|sse.L
2ee'T (0 % Q) @ouesnsul|LGe.L
asueinsu|| 0sz.
81G'65 suoiedunwwIo) jejol| 0072
yiuow tad goz'z @ andosaqid 12ulaiu| ssauisng JSEIWOD
"02€'2S =
8 X 06Z¢ YoES OplL$ 9suLdl| 0 SSE|D + Yaea pgLg @ seuoyd dIOA I2UW 8
82'866' PS3=yiuow Jad sdi0au] uuds 61°¢85'y @ seuoyd |30 Aousby suoeaunwwod| 1.0Z.
suoneduUNWWod| 00gL
18¢'6¢ saliddng jejol| 0S51L
18€'62 18€'62$ =ZLX 26'8¥Y'2$ =¥9 X L¢'8ES 'sasuadxs

pajoaloid pue sasuadxa jo Hodal syjuow g 8yj Uo paseg

ua}| asuadx3 a0yjO pue salddng aoyo| 1514
sayddng| 051z
- |ejuay |ejoll 004

- uswdinb3 20O - |eluay| LOLL

jejuay| 001

006'8 faaniag ybiaid ‘ebejsod (€104 050L

UonEessiuIpy [€9s1] pUE Juswiiodug AuqiBy3 :z-013  :awepN wesboid

L10Z ‘oE aunp jlounos Bujuueld YeaH [euoifisy piemorg  aWeN JOPUDA
:Buipu3g A4 10} 18Bpng pasodoig

"ONI ‘ALNNOD QYVYMONE 40 NOILITVYOD ONINNVET ARV HOd
JALLVHEVYN L3NG NVED0Nd TVNAIAION] i INH04d

£00# juawpusly g 073
8 LIgIHX3 3LISOdINOD




ZO13-L1-dvd3-0dHyg 9z Jo L abed

- ddo uoneanp3 Jauio pue sdiysiejoyos|ozy.

- S19pIADI4 O] SJURID) |G LY.

- JEW YoeaNO pPUE UoEeINPT JBWNSUoD|0Ly.L

- aoeds pue sjeuajew buiuer] [sop.z

S s|eld)eL Woolsse|D pue ANend|Lov.s

Anend| oovs

ovo'ce Kuadoad jeuosiad ajqibue] |ejo01| 00cL

02s'v 008% uoiels Bunjooq 119Q 9 "008'L$ =yoes
001$ ® susaias Aoeaud gl ‘026" LS udea g91$ ® slopuol I18Q LOZ ‘2L
000'1$ > Juawdinb3|zog,

025’81
'000'v$ BABWAS Sdn dn yoeg Aseg Ddv ‘005'C$ _
Janiag xed | 00p'Z$ uoee 002' LS @ sAeidsig youl-05 00SSMOSNN 000'L$ < Juawdinb3|L0eL
Bunswes g ‘0gz'v$ Udea 012'z$ ® s1sjuud upLgoi esudieiul Jarsesen
10j09 dH 2 '00¥'S$ Uoes 0SE'LS © Jaindwod opp93 apninet jlea v _

Auadoud [euosisad a|qibuel| pocs
€GL'vE ajueansu| |ejol| 0SZL
GL6'8 (puog) aoueinsu)ls/zz
960'81 {uonesuadwor) siaNIoNA) ouUBINSU| |92/

UonensiulWpY [eds|d pue quawiioiul ‘Al 3 z-073 ‘eweN weiboid
1102 ‘o€ sunp pounog Bujuueld yjeaH jeuciBay piemosg  :dwepN JOPUBA

:Buipu3 A4 103 yabpng pasodoigd

‘NI ‘ALNNO2/QYYMONE H0NOILIIVOD ONINYVIT ATHYI O
SALLVANYN.139aNE WVRID0¥d TYNAIAIGN] T-aNgos

€00# Juswpusawy ¢ 9713
g 118IHX3 31ISOdINOD




ZO13-L1-dvAa3-2dHYud gz jo 21 abed

¥00°'2¢ "00€' L $ SnuIANUY Aysiadsey "06L$
abeuepy uado |18a "050'G$ UoeS ¥6% @ PG [BD J8SN JAAIBS DS YOSCIoIN
-201'2$ Yyoee /¢ @ sadinep pue Jasn sadueg dopjsaq ajoley dd
OF "ZSE'Z$ JanIsS JuI0d Sleyg JosoIalp ‘88z '2$ Uoea gys @ v JesN) Hodang G09/.
IO IBYS BOSOIoN "Z26'2$ @ousbyjelu| Sseuisng 262 ¥ Uoea ggg PUB S8SUSJI pue alemjjog uones|jddy
© 9010 YOSOIOIN PG '896'8$ UED 9918 @ SLOT Oid 1BqOIDY IGOPY ¥
XA XA $99) |04JU0D) PNEJ4 HOY PUB ‘@0UBUSJUIBWI JUNOJDY soa yueg| 1092
sasuadxg 0410| 0092
110'€ [9AElL |€301( 00S.L
210'¢ 3w Jad Gy D SUIIoW Z| X SIYIW G9G pajewis3 |e207 - [2ARIL|0LSL

[9Ael] - 8jelS JO JNQ - [BABLLIG0S.
jonel] - 8je1g-u| - |9AelL]10SL

[oAeLL| 00SL
» Anenp @301} oovs

: sanjuasu| sbepp|sZrs

UONENSILIUpY [€0sig3 pue Juawijoul Aupaqiiig z-073 :ewen wesbold

2102 ‘o€ aunp pounos Bujuueld yijead [euciBay pJemolg  SWEN JOPUBA
:Buipug A4 104 386png pasodoad

NI ‘ALNNOD ANVMOXS 40 NOLLIMYOD ONINNYIT ATV HOd
JALLVHNVYNLIDANG WYAO0¥d TYAAIAIONI :1-8 WS O3

£00# Juswpuawy ¢ J73
g LIgIHX3 31ISOdIN0d




¢O013-L1-dvd3-OdHyd

9z jo ¢ | abed

'spieoqusep 'spodal Juawabeuetl JUAWN20p 'UCHEUILIBSSIH UOIEULIOJUI
Y)IM 1SISSE 0] S)un [euonesado 1oy S3)IS Weat pue Sa)Is JauBiul

dojaaap pue ajepdn 'saainas BuiuueassBunuid pue |easuaabelois
UBWNI0P ‘SMOYMIoM [einpasold ' uoesuaYyine Jasn [suolouny
Jeuonesado Julodaleys pue uonesidde anjonisesyw | | Ue Jonsuo)

30UBUIJUIBW pUB S3IIAIDS
dn-yoeq ‘woddns ‘Bugsouy/aanag qapn

0i9L

SISy 31472 AsuwBNIW "W - JoleuIpIcoD YD aueUll afiuu4 pue Aigjes - WBisIaAQ amelISILILIPY

t6E'P 314 62 Jaulapa [ - |asunoy) eba’ abuu pue Aiejes - WEisaaQ amEISILILIPY

S68'viE 314 1€ Spunwp3 J - JOSSIV0N dV abung pue Aigjes - yBisreag amjelisiunupy

L0D'sl Ji14 /Z uosdwoy) ‘g - labeuvep Gunjunoooy abuu4 pue Aigjeg - ybBISIaAQ amelsiuIWpY

28502 J14 §2° au0gje4 ‘A - 1ofeuepy sadmag wwpy abuu4 pue Aigjeg - Wybisiaap) amelisiunupy

§ie'9ll 314 19 esaniag ‘W - Jebeuepy weibold unupy abuu 4 pue Aejes - ybisian) sanensiunupy

552'8 314 17 IH T - Jojelsunupy walsAs || abuuy pue Aejes - ybisiang aatesnsuIWPY

rop'gl 314 0z’ 2191804 W - 1019311 UCISIAI] 2Buug4 pue Jejeg - WBisIaAQ aanelSILILpY

0Sz've 314 €' zausawng W - 9oUBUIY JO JOIANA abuu pue Aigjeg - WSISIBAQ aalBlSILILIPY
ge0'ece 3S09 1984IpU| 0016

3509 1084|pu)| 0016
- uonepaideq| 1006
gEL'OL sasuadx3g Jayj0 18301 | 009L
sabieys Juauno Jayjo/snoaue|j@osiiy |S£9/

86801 '$32In0sal Wea} Jo buueys pue 'sbo|q

L10Z ‘o€ sunp

:Bupul A4 10} 1aBpng pasodoly

UONENSIUIWPY (8951 PUE Juswioiul ‘AqiBi3 ©z-073  ‘aweN wesboid

[1ouno) Bujuueld yijesH leuocibay premoig

:3WeN JOpuap

‘ONI ‘ALNNOD OVMONE 40/ NOILITYOD ONINNVIT ATIVI¥Od
FALLVARIVN 135aN8 WYRS0Nd TYNIAIGN

FgINEOd.

t00# Juswpuswy g 013
g 11g9iHX3 31I1SOdINOD




2013-21-dv03-0dHYE

9z Jo ¢| ebed

L1 A4 uoneso|y Aouaby 314 uo peseq % 1e6png wpy

¥VY1104 £S38VIN OL G3ONNOCY NOILYIWHOSNI TVIONVNIL TV

988'190't S3HNLION3dX3 TVLOL

9€0'2Z¢E Wil

gLes 314 [EI0} JO % LU0 PBsSEq UONEDO||E UNLPY D Pneld '@ aul IPalD Aed 21n33g Liim S30IAAS Bunjueg

116'vL 314|810} JO 9 UL PIsEq uoNedoje Lwpy fouaby 1o} ¥o0is yoayo *abejsod 'salddng ao0

vre'Z 314 |20} JO %, UO P&SEq UONEDD|E URUPY saded “Jauo) - senddns Bunuud

9£9'01 314 |80} JO 9%, UO paseq UOledo)|E LIWpY soueuuEwW Wwawdinba - 2)@ ‘sigjndwo? ‘sivido)

6ES'8 314 |80} JO 9, uc paseq uoHedo|e ulWpY sjuelnsuod SIN 2 UH

8v0'2 L |10} 4O % uo paseq uonedojie UILUpY sasusdl] alemyjog Aouaby

2£9's 314 |eJ0] JO %, UO paseq uoleoo(e UILLpY saiynn Asusby

112'S 31 4 1810} JO ©, UO PSSEQ UONEJO|E WIPY suoljealunuuos) Aouaby

905'0L 314 (B0} JO 9% UO PIsEQq UoHE30)|e ulLpyY aosueuajuely Aouaby

PE8'TL 314 [B10} JO % UO paseq uoieI0|e UNLPY goueinsu| Aouaby

1819 314 £ @9jwe)l (- udial ejeg abuny pue Aejeg - yBisiang aaneNSIULPY

2102 ‘og aunr
:Buipug A4 10} j86png pasodoid

UoREnsSIUNUPY [0Sty pue Juauljoiu3 ‘ANiqby3 iz-073 ewen welbosd|

(1ouno? Buluue|d yiesH jeuoibay piemosg  awep JOPUSA

"3NI “ALNNOD Q¥VMOXE 40 NOLLITVOD SNINNVIT ATHVI ¥04
JALLYRNVN 13908 WvyS0dd TVNAIAION] “T-8/Wd0d

£004# Juswpuswy ¢ 573
g9 L18IHX3 3LISOdINOD



2D713-L1-dvd3-0dHY8

9z Jo G} abeg

:Burpug A4 Jo) ybpng pasodoid

1390n49 WYH920dd TVNAIAIONI ‘-8 W04

$304N0OS SNIGNNA A9

J1Iounoy buluueld W)EaH euoiBay piemolg

:3WEp Jopusp

00'988°'190'v $ | 00°9Y0°29 $| 00260196 $ 00°EvL'8E0't $ aNUBaAdY (B10)
puiy-ul| 080t
sefpald pue suojeuoq 'syd| 050V
JalpQ - sjuerd ‘sppenuod|  0zZoy
JaylQ - sjuesg) ‘sjpenua)d|  oZoy
JayiQ - sjuess) 'spequod|  0Toy
|eaoT - sjuels) 'spenuon|(  gLOb
00'988'190°v $ | 00°9¥0°Z9 $ | o00°260't96 $ 00°EP28E0'E $ 'ou| ‘Aunoy
piemolg Jo uoneon) Sunean Apeg
jesapad| LOOY
pUEe 3)els - SJUBIL) ‘S10BRNUOD
AJUB)S|SSY [BIAUBLILY JAYID pue SJURI9 's1oRIILOD 000V
SIANNIAZY
aviol spund J3po NdA ys
(3] %] lE) [F] (L
006110/1
Z10Z 0t sung UONERSILILIPY [ED5(] PUE Juaw|CIU3 "AIqIbIa '2-013  :eweN weiboig

£00# Juswpuawly g 573
8 1IgIHX3 31ISOdWO0D




€I 13-L-dvA3-2dHYg

gz Jo 91 sbey

:Buypua A4 40} 106png pasodory

juswasinquiay uomnt| SOLS
00°000'% ] 00°L96 00'6EQ'T juswidojanaq HeIS| LOLS
uawdojareg yeig| 0015
00'60.°Z98'Z $ | 00°280°LL 00°L80'S89 § T $ { 00°9¥S'99L2 Sjyauag / sauejeg |2j0L| 0O0S
SoCEV'PI9 S| 002iEZ gooZL'o9L ¢ 00°52£'905 sjyauag asfojdwiz |gjop
seueg JayiQ| ovos
= g - slyauag Jaylo ‘Aljigesiq pue &)Ig| 0¢0s
00'gze’'.L9 % - 00°086'02 g 0D'8rE'989 Jusweamay| 0Z0s
cola0'r0F | ODZED'L 00'6/9'96 g 00°9¥2'SDE ulieaH| 0Los
25°G55'v1 s$|00LL 00°L6P'E % 00'8S0°'1 1L Juswhojdwaay - syyausag| L00S
16'98%'891 & | 00'BS9 00°'+96°8€ $ (iR FAA) saxe] ||oiAed| S00S
sjjauag aaAojdiug
00'zve'e6lL'z $ | oooLL's 00°L96'vZS § 00'LLL098°) Ssaue|eg |ejo ) 0008
00'v62'55 Y = govezZ'et $ 00'0LO'ZY fieleg awnpuanp| Loos
00'8bS'8EL'Z $ | 00012’ 00°2Z9'LES ¢ 00°1L81'8L9°L fejeg Jenbay| LOOS
s)jauag pue saue|eg papirolg aafoldwy] o0os
L ISTUNMANTEX3!
IVLOL | spuniiowmo | HdA | s
(5) (e} el (z} ()
0061/0/1
Z10Z "0F sunr uoeAs|UIWPY (EDS14 pUE usw||oIuT ANNgBNT (z-073 awel welbosd

S3JUNOS ONIANNL AG

N19unoy Bujuueld y)jeey [euoibay pJEmorg

IWEN JOPUIA

139an8 NVYO0Ud TIVNAIAIONI Z2-8 WH04d

£00# Juawpuswy z 073
8 118IHX3 3LISOdN0D




20713-L1-dvd3-0dHy8

9z 40 21 abey

pozee'ez  $| - $ | 00'v02Z'L 00'€8L'22Z sajiddng |ejo01| 0§LL
oo'/ge'62 8 00°090'Z 00°/2€'22 swisy 220 pue salddng aolj0] LSLL
so|ddng| o0SL2
= s - $| - - [Bjuay |ejol| 00LL
- $ - . awdinb3 soy0 - US| LOLL
. - [euay| 0012
00°006'8 $] - $ | oo'8EL' 00°29.'9 Asaayaq Jybiea ‘abeysod |ejol| 0502
00°006'8 3 00'8€L'2 00°29.'9 Kismi3g '1ybiel ] ‘ebejsod | 1504
Aanyaqg Wbias4 ‘abeysod| 0501
00'¥6S‘tbE S| - $ | oo'0L8'9Z 00'v82'¥8 Aouednaag |ej0)| 0002
oogro'oL ¢ 00°'955'2 00°060'8 aoueusjuiey buipling}  £00Z
00°ZbE'S 3 00°68Z°L 00°290'V sann| 2004
0066666 S 00/96'¢e 00°2€9°2L asedg 200 - |BJuUaY|  100L
- S Aouednaop| 0002
- $ aied ppyo - sedlAleg oang| 0509
00'00p'ces ¢ | 000000 $|00°CEL'ILL 00°292'29¢ S90IALES |EUOISSAJ0Id |E10L| 0009
00'000'c6E ¢ | 00°000°0S 00°'€0V'28 00°266'092 Sa0IAI8S |BU0iISSejold JAUlQ| SE09
00°'¥S¥'L $ 00'16L°L 00°€99's asueusjuiely pue steday| 0£09
00'969'8¢  $ 00'962'6 00'00%'62 uononposday pue bunuid| SZoo
00°000' $ 00'L0Z' L 00'66L'¢ waswhojdw3 Aejodwal| 0209
000526  $ 002e8'LL 0081V LE Abojouyoa] uoneuuoju)| sopg
00°000'0F 3 00°019'6 00°06€°0¢ bunipny| zoog
S921AJ9G |EU0ISSBY0Id| 0009
00°000'V $| - $ | 00°L86 00°6L0'E juswdojaas Yeis |eyol| 00LS
IvioL spung JeyiQ MdA us
(s) ) (£ z} (1)
006LI0/L

UoRENS|UILIPY |EJSI] PUE JuouNoIug ‘AmqibiE ©z-013  seweN wesboiy

PuUNog Bujuuely uneay jeucibsy pJemolg

LILOZ Dt sunr

:Buipug a4 J0) Jebpng pasodoig IBLUBN JOPUBA

S32UNOS ONIAONNd AG
139ang9 AVI90¥d TVYNAIAIONI -2-8 W04

£004 judwpualy g 073
8 L18I1HX3 31ISOdINOD



€J313-L1-d¥03-0dHYdE

gz jo g| abed

> $) - $| - g s| - $ Ajend (ejo1| 00vL
- [ saaluasu| abepp|szirs
- $ sagiunyiodd)
uoneonp3 p sdiyssejoyog(0¢¥4
. ] = SI9pIAD.d O] SUBID|SLv.
- $ sjeusien
yoBaJNQO pUE UoNEINP3 JBLUNSUOYD 0ivs
- $ aoeds pue sjeuslew Bulvies | |sovl
- [ - S|eus]ew WooISSE]D) pue AYIenDy L0v.

_ Ayenp| 0obL
00°0¥0D‘EZ $ - $ | 00°SES’'S $ $ [ 00°505°2L g Auadosd |euosiad ajqibue) [gjol| 00EL
00°025't % 00'980'L 00 ¥EV'E ; 000°1$ > wawdinba|zoe.L
00°025'8L % 00'6vb'¥ 00'EL0°'F) 000'L$ < juawdinb3 LOEL

Apadoad |euosiad siqibue) | 00EL

00°€SL'PE %0099 $ | 00'061L'8 $ $ | 00°268'S2 $ asue.nsul [BJol| 0522
005168 3 ooerie 0D0'€ELL'9 {puog) ssueinsu||§.zL
00'960'8L S| 0099 ¢ [ oo'zee'y 00'869°EL (uopesuadwo?) SI3}IOM) 80URINSU||G9ZL
00028’V g 00'8G1°L 00299°¢ {Aungen feseusn) soueinsul|09TL
- e (aiqowoiny) asueinsu)lgsz.
00°22€'2 S 00'86S 00'¥9.L'L (0 8 Q) 8oueINsU) | L5TL

aoueinsu)| o0sZZ
00'8L5'65 $ " $ | o0'662'Y1 $ $ | o0'sLZ'SY $ suonesjunuwo) |01l 00cl
00'815'65 $ 00°662'v} 00'612'S¥ m:c__mu_czEEoo_ 1024

suonesnwwos| 00zZ2
vi0L spund Jeyio MdA s
0] ir} (€ [F] 3]
00BLI0N
AT UOnENS|ULPY [EJS(d pue quawgoaug ‘ANaiBi3 z-073 eweN wesbosg
:Buipug A4 1oy 186png pasodoud [12uncn m_.__:.._n_n_ yyeay _ucol_mom piemoigg ‘OWEeN Jopusp

S32HNOS ONIANNA A8

139ang WYHO0¥Ud TIVNTIAION! 2-d WHOA

£00# Juawpuday g 0713
g 119IHX3 JLISOdWOD




2013-L1-dva3-0dHY4

9z j0 61 abed

»VY1700 1S3uY3IN 0L A3ANNOY NOILYWHOINI TYIONVNIL 1TV

¥Z0 9.0
00°988'190°F $ | 00°9¥0'29 00°'260°196 ¢ ${ooepl'geo’'s  $ SIMNLIGNIdXT TVL0L
009£0'22E % 00'89g°'2. $ 00'899'vvZ $ }sod1o8apuy) 0016
350 Joeuipul| 00L6
) $ - uonenaldsg|  LO06
uoneldasdag! 0006
00°2EL 0L $ | 00°868 00°cE9'9t 3 $ | 00°L09°ZS $ sasuedx3 Jayj0 (B30L| 009.
- 4 - - sabieyd JuaLInNd Jaylo/SNoAUR|BISIN|SED.
- 3 - - ainyipuadxa pupi-u}|{0e9.L
- S - - $83) pue sasusol ‘sexel|Gz9/
- 3 Z = suonduasqng pue sanQ{0z9L
= 3 - E sainppuadxa pajelal saioidwa Jayin|G19.
00'868°0L % | 00°'868 00'zov'e 008652 esueUajUIell
pue dn-32eq ‘poddns ‘Gunsous GaAN LI 019l
00'+00°2E kY 00'689'L 00°SLE'VE Woddng pue sasuadi] pue SJEMYoS|S09.L
00°0EZ'LE g 00'2rs'9 00'889°02 5884 yueg|L09.
sasuadxg 13 10| 0091
00°L1L0'E $ - 00°5Z2 $ $ | 00'Z62' $ jeaell (BJOL( 00SL
00°210't $ 00°62L 00282'¢ 12007 - I9ABJLIOLGL
- 3 1aael] - 3]BIS JO INQ - 19ARI ] |50S.
- 3 = e jaael] - 9le1G-u| - {aael L] 105
[oARIL| 00SL
WiOL sSpund Jaio HdA ys

(s)
006L/0/L

£10¢ '0F sunr

0]

:Bujpug AJ 40) 1ebpng pasodoug

]

(z}

S304N0S ONIAONNS A8

(4}

UORENS|UIWPY |EIS|] PUE JuawW(IoIUT AMIqIBNa 2-0713

1aunog Bujuue|d YHEaH [Euojhay piemolg

1390N8 WYH90dd TVNAIAIONI -2-8 WHOd

:eweN wesboud

:QWEN JOPUBA

€00# Juawtpuaily Z 573
8 LIgIHX3 3LiSOdNOD




oz Jo 0z abed (¢-g Wrod 'Z-g uuo *1-g WC g NQIYXI YIIEW pnOYs saInbid)
TI13-L1-dva3-0dHYd

0019428 s|oowesze $ [s0'00L | 0092t 3 az 210z0e9  |oloziniL 052 19L'ZE %000l | sWeq exuqeizayd __u__u_:._ma__z_m__m_
00'19.'2€ s [ oo1os2e s |wo00t | vo082) s 9z LI02V08I9  |SHOTHL 052 19L'2E %0001 zes eIY|  1asiewads Anqinal
00'188°62 5 | 00't8e'sz s [woooL | vo'osz't 3 9z Ltozioers  |oLoziLiL 052 19L°ZE %06. oBenues sjeydi | 1 siepads Hpadia
00'192'ZC s | oo 19s'ze ¢ [so'0ot | vo092'L $ 9z L102/08/9  |oroznis 052 L92°ZE %0001 zowoD elb |y asuepeds Ammdna
00°L9L'ZE $ | oo'LoL'ze ¢ (%0001 |rO0SZ'L $ 8z ZI0Z/0E9  [sLozreiL 05. 192°2¢ %0'004 | JepmosD Busiaen | rsueads Angiyg
00'188'6Z $ | o0rse'sz s w000l #0'082't 5 9z rozoeis  |aroeni 052 L9L'ZE %0'62 ysng eabuy | nasyewads Aqiang
00°194'2E s|o01asze $ |%ooor | #0092'1 $ 8z LL0Z/0E  (9LOZIMIL 052 L9L'ZE %0004 a8l __a_._m_uz_ma__sn__m_
00°188'5Z 5| oo'188'sZ $ [%0'001 ¥0'092'1 s oz L10ZI0E/8  [OLOZILIL 052 192'2¢ %0'BL avualmio 186N _:m__@_uama__s_m__m__
00 19L'ZE s | ootaL'ze $ |%0001 #0'092"1 $ 9z L10ZI0ER  |9L0zriiL 052 184°2¢ %0°00} dl Apuep __u__q_an_mb___.em_mj
00'192'2E s | oores'ze 3 |0 001 p0'002't $ Y4 LL0Z/0El0  |oroziiiL 052 19.'2E %0001 SnoS aunasop | 1) asiesads Awqidiz
00°188°62 s | 00°1e8'se 3 [%0'001 ¥0'082'1 $ 9z 210Z/0E/9  [910Z/L1L D52 18L'2E %0'6L 19120y BUS | jpasyenads Amgdna
00'188'sZ s | 00'188°52 $ [%000L | #0921 3 9z Looem |orozniL 052 19L'ZE %0 64 aseay eney | | asueoads AngSna
00°192'28 s|oo1asze g [se000t | pO09Z'L $ 9z LLOZIOE  [s10ZiMe 0sL 192'2E %0 Q0L QgL | nasyensds pqlna
00°188'2 § [ 0018852 § |w0rool v0'092'L $ oz LLOZIOEIS _wsuE 05 1942 %064 p:Ed)I0d EPDUIE _:m..__.._u._ma___n__m__m_
00°198'62 s | o0'1eg'sz $ |%0001 #0'09Z'1L $ 9z LLOZI0EI9 7_35 054 19L2¢ %0'6L uosugoy Jewyer __u__m_zn_mb__s_m__u_
00 +19°08 s | oo'vig'oe s w0000 | SYOBKL 3 9z £10z/0E  |9L0zviL 052 262'8¢ %062 obuiy sulydeq | g suesads Aupgidya
00252'8€ ¢ | o0'z5L'8E ¢ l%0000 | SPO6V'L 3 9z LL0Z/0E/  |atozniL 052 26288 %0 00t ua1aIoN Ases) __:m__,_.,.ama___n__u__mi
00'v2S'ZE s | oo'v2g'ze g [wo00t |aveest § az ZLOZI0E/  |9102/11L 000t | 0zb'v %06L | Ausqwny ‘oawouog|ssBeuey Ayiaidig 1wy
00°000'22 s | 000022 $ [%000F | 9vBE0t 5 gz aozoee  |sloene 005 00042 %0 004 uosqIS BUIGEL WEISISSY LIPY
00°b2¥'PS ¢ | 00'12v'vs $ |%wo0004 |zer69 $ 9z Lioz0se  {arozL 000'z | 0S6'89 90 6L | BUSEIEN 'UBUBPEN 1aBeuep LaiBa

SO U |

AYVIVS ; SQOREd oL KOMI. [iAnesul | AMVIVE | 3WIL L7 3
Ivi0L LNNOWY IWLOL | dd T AUVIVS Avd SALVQ. snuog | Jopuep. | dO TTANNOSYHAd
40% J0UITWON! ] % :
fot) (6) {8) (2) (a) (s v (3] [F4] )

ZII0Z '0¢ sunt UONENSIUIWPY [BDSId pue ‘Juawljosu3] ‘AinqiBl3 :Z-0713 sawey weidord
:Bujpua A4 J0) 1@6png pasodoid j[sunod mz__.:._m_n_ yieaH _mzﬂ_maﬂ piemolg AWEN Jopu24

"ONI'ALNNOD GHVMOUE 40 NOILITVOO ONINYVYIT ATHVI ¥0d

£00:# Juswpuswy g 0713

8 119IHX3 31I1SOdINOD

FAILVUUVN L320nd 13NR0SY3d TF WED



¢013-21-dva3-0dHud

9z Jo Lz abey

{c-g w04 ‘z-g wio '|-g wiod g Nqiyx3 yolew pnoys sainbid)

00°192'2€ s looiosze $ |w0ooL #0 092"t $ a9z rozioee  {awoziis 052 Las2e %0001 SWEA ABIUEIS | y1asHeppads yuaudeg
00'19L'2E s |ooloL'ee $ [%:0'001 +0'092'L 3 92 LL0ZI0E/D  [SLOTLIL [i1:7] 192°2¢ %0°00} odweaq eunoie] | jiisyeads wawded|
00°L9L'2E s|oooLze $ |%0'001 »0 052"t $ 8z Lwozioele  |9Loznie 05z Lg2'z¢e %0004 eyIN BuRIBYS | |nsiepads wawded
00'188'sT $ | ooiegce $ %0001 vO'092'L s az 1020819 [9L0Z/4IL 05 1922E %0'64 unp3y ueAY | 1iasEads JuawAey
o0 192'2e S {00197 $ |%0'00L v0'09Z'} 5 9z LL0ZI08/0 (91021 054 1o2'2e 9:0°001 eyepueg InABW | 11asyr1sads uaudeg
00°010'SZ $ | 00°010'52 5 |%0'19 Z6°945) 3 gz 21020819 |oloEiL 000'L | 000'1¥ %0°t9 UMOIE BUUDA NOTT | 11 3s1jeraads auawdeq
00°086'8Y S | 00'086'8Y $ 150001 Z9YEE'E $ 9z L10ZI0EIS  |9v0etiiL oo0'z | ODD'E9 %0°64 B[20% A15HD ausaz.ﬁsE_
00°05Z'LL $ | 00°0S2'L1 3 |%0'St Z9'vBR'Z $ gz LI0Z/089  |atoziL 000't | 00D'SL %0°GL Zauswo) 9N souzuyy jo oravugl|

- g - $ |%000L 00'SLE'1 g 9z L102/08/9  |910271iL 05. 05L'SE %00 sewoyl yiny siersads 44y 3 Fug,
00°188'52 $ | 00'L88'sE 3 |%0°008 #0'092'1 s az LI0ZI0E/9  |9M0TLIL 0s2 LoL'2E %0 6L 2|MEY) BUPUEA :E_m_u&mb___,._.u__m_
00'188°62 s | 00'188'52 $ [%000L #'092"} s oz LL02/08/9  |9102niL 052 1oL'2E %064 onBuy ayns __ﬁ__m_ug_mb___.__m__m_
00'19L'2¢ g | oo'toL'ze $ %0001 ¥0'092°L $ 9z LI0ZI0E/  |9102ML 05 1922 %0°001 BRI E] __ﬁ__%amb__z_u__m_
001942 $|o01922E S |%0'004 +0°09Z"4 s 9z L10ZI0E/0  |910TLIL 052 192'2¢€ %0001 SuBMEQ BIIAON __E_ﬁama___,._u__u_
0019228 $ | ooros'ee s |[%0 0oL v0'09Z't g 9z LJtoemee a0z 052 L9L'2E %0°00L zalag 10:eBiepy] ) 3sneads Ay _u__m_
00 19L'2¢ ¢l ooiesze s |%0001 ¥0'092"t $ oz 21020819 |90zt 052 19L'ZE %000 naiqy-e1aucg ey _:m__Eama_._s_m__m_
00'192'2¢ $ | 00'194'2E $ |%0001 v0092't S 9z 10206/ 91021t 0s [B-Yar Ao %000 snuaad BuEd | §)sierads Oiqya]
00 194°2¢ s$|ooal'ze $ [%e0'00t v0092'L $ 9z L102i0e9  |orozniL 052 1922 %000 sapeyD apsul | g syepads A
00°19L'2E s | oo'LoL'ze $ [%0'00L ¥0'092'L 3 9z L1009 [aLoz/uiL 054 los'ze %0°00+ BISINIO BIPUBS __a__zzn_mb___,__u__m_
00 188's2 $ | oo'18e'GZ $ |%0°00} r009zZ'L S 9z LW0Z/0EIQ  [9102/NL 052 1aL'eze %06L MmaiD AsiSaM h_n__s:n_ma__s_u._mi
00't8L'ZE $loo92'ze $ |%0 00t ¥0 092t 3 9z £10Z/0S/9  |9L0ZNiL 054 10L'2¢ %0°00¢ seloy esoyd| 1asyeneds yigitng
00'18L'2E $|00'19L'2E $ |%0001 ¥0'092'L 3 oz LL0Z/OEIS  [9L0ZiL 052 £9.'2¢ %0°001 siapues afanys| asienads AmqBug

ABVIVS | saonad oL NONHC[ANBS M) CAMVIIYS | anIL R ;
vioL . -LNNowv IVI0L | dd /I AMVIVS! Avd | S3LVa: 4| snuoq |1 Jopuaie i 4O “1INNOSHId.
0% Soni3enny | I ] % :
(o {8) (&) (0 (9 (s) 7] (€ (2 (t}

A10Z "OE sunp

‘Buipug A4 10} jalipng pasodoid

UORENSIUJWPY [e3514 pue Juawjosud ANNabIa Z-0713

J12unos Buluue|d EaH [euoibay premoig

*ONI ‘ALNNOD QUVYAMOUE 40 NOILITYOD ONINYVIT ATV HOd
FALLVENVN 199008 TINNOSHId TE-TWHOL

£00# Juawpuswy z 073

g 1189IHX3 3LISOdINOD

:awe) weadosg

Ulep Jopuaj



9z jo zz abed (£-8 wo4 “Z-g U0 '|-g uuc4 g Baux3 yosjew pinoys saunbidg)
2273-21-d¥0d3-DdHYd

00'E6E°0¢C s | ooeeeDE $ [%0's8 GZ'SLE'L g oz LL02/0E19  |S1oEniL 0SL 95/°'GE %0°'G8 SMBIAQ UBQ | dn yaeg /1crensiuipy
543

00896 b1 S | 00896'YL S [%60'91 6L'965°E g [<F4 LI02/02/9  |SLoEiLiL 000'1 €556 %09} aueIsoy IA_PIN 1032311 UOISIAIQ
00'952°GE $ | oo'9sL'sE S |%0°00¢ STGLE'L S ae LI0ZI0Ee  |9loeriL 052 9G/'GE %0001 SEjeS eauosdp]  asyeads sjup presy
00952'5¢ S| 00'952'¢E $ |%0°00L GZ'GLE'L % 274 LIL0O2I0E9 910e/112 0s. 9GL'GE %0001 ueyy euaz syenads
Aunanonpy/vh

00'962's¢E $ | 009s2'se $ |%0'00t STSLE' s =74 LL0Z/0S19  |9102L/L 054 954'ce %0001 Guiuung ssaaund s)[e1aads
Junoguoi/vd

00'954'GE S| 00'gss'se $ [%0°001 STSLE'L $ 9z ZIDZIOE  |9102/1L 0s2 954'6E %0'001 1025 piaydRYS stjeRads ¥ pea]
oo LI0'eY s|ooLoer S (%022 9v'860'2 $ 9z 210ZI0E/9 |90 ooo't 095°pS %022 llegeels auepy| Jopny v
00512'8 s${oosiz'sz S [%005 BE0LL'2 3 oz LLOZIOE/  |9L02/14L 000} 0Et'95 %005 Jayany suueor Joaeu|ploo] yney
00'966'82 s | 00'966'82 % {%0'004 £ZGLL'L 5 574 LLOZ/QE/D  {OLOZ/1L 005 966'02 %0001 |uejesepebuap BuaaT|  isneirads auawdey
00'966'9T $ | 0096682 $ |20 001 €25HLL S 9z 2L0ZI0E9  {9L0ZNL 00s 966'82 %0001 uepy uainen|  gasterads wawded
00'182'Z¢ s |o09L'ze S |%0 001 v009Z'L [3 9z 210z/0El |0z 052 L9L'2E %0001 agl] nsyepadsiuewdeg
00°192'2¢ $jonrosze S %0001 v0092't 3 52 102089 |910Z/LL 052 Lo2'ze %0001 08L| nsyenadsuawdieg
00'188's2 $ | 00'189'6T $ (%0001 $0'092't [ 9z 2102109 |9102/11L 0se 192°2E %06 Jaysid piay ‘f| 1 syepads wawmdey
o0'19L'ge s |oo'1eL'ze $ {%0001 r0'092'L 5 9z LV0ZI0EIS  |S102/LIL 0%z 194'28 %000t ueilpeleH AJBID|  jasemads EuE.F__
oo'1eg'se S | 00°188'6Z § [%0'001 r0'092'y 3 9z LY0ZIOCIS  |910ZILIL 0sZ 192°2ZE %064 Jaauep uolbuieg]|  jyasiepads EEE_
00°Leg'se s | oo'188'sz s %0001 ¥0'092’ s 9z LI0Z/OEI |10 0% 192'2¢ %062 saluED Jopues|  syenads uamiey|
00°'188'SE $ | oo'Lee'se $ |%0001 $0°09Z°) 5 9z LLOZ/OED  |9L0ZIHL 052 192'2e %062 SI00UB)] BPION| |1 3syenads wawdey
00'188's2 g | ooieRGE $ |%0'001 ¥0'092'L S 9z 2V02I0E/9  |910ZiNHL 052 192°2¢ %064 uosuyor veof|  jasnepsds umiey
o0o'res'ze s]o0ezze $ |%0°00L v0'092'L g az 21021029 |shoEiLiL 052 192'ZE %000} 7ajezuod ANaL| g as)|epads auaudey
00'1g8'sz $100188'SZ S [%000 v009z'L S az Z10Z/0E19  |9toE/LiL 052 194°2¢ %062 seal A3jusy | g siperaads uawdey
AUVIVS: SOQ0RAd oL wWoud . [Aesun] aANvIvS | 3NIL SR =)

IVLOL LNOOWY IVIOL dd / A¥Y1VS Avd T Us31va ~ snuoq dopuep Ele) TINNOSH3d
0% 40 ¥3EANN | %
[GTH) () (8) () (9) 3] (4] (e} [F4] (3]

4102 "0 aunp UONENSILIWIPY [e3S14 pue Juaui0Iul] Kgbl3 2-213 ey weidary
:Bupugy A4 40y j1eBpng pasodosd |12un0) Bujuue|d Yj|EsH [eusibay piemolg :awiey Jopuap

"ONI *ALNNOD YVYMO¥E 40 NOILITYOD ONINYYIT ANV HO4
JAILVHHVN 139004 TINNOSUId TAWIG

€00# 3uswpuswy Z 513

g 1I9IHX3 3LISOdN0D



gz Jo £z abed (E-8 U4 "Z-8 W04 |-§ L0 ' HQIYXT YIIBW pjnoys sasnbig)
Z013-L1L-dva3-OdHYA
00'85'8EL'T  $ | 0O'BER'GEL'T S 8265 sapieies [0y
00 229 145 S [%0Ve
00'19LRI9E  § |%09.
000128 $ [ 000128 $ %000t [r008Z) 8z Z102/0E/9  [9L0X VL 052 192ZE %992 agL 43d
- i ssipe1oads S)1giBy3
00 8E862h ¢
00 005'S¥ S|[000056F  $ [%0O00E |00529t 3 8z Z10Z/0819  [9102IML 005 005°SY %0 001 aay| Jossadaid Jupuncaoy
0019LZE s[o0tozze  §[%000¢ |ZEclz i s 1z A EG 005 TN %0001 omL 10122335 313
00 192°2¢ 5[ G0 taZ 2t 5 [%000Z |Zccizt 3 1z 7L0Z/0E/D  |9102/VL 005 YRS %0 00t aar Tsas 13
00005 G¥ S [0000SSF S |[%000F |O0QOSZL S 9z Z102/06/9  [9L0z/tiL 005 005G %0001 0EUBD) AN 105523044 4V D13
00 005 Sb S[00005SF & [%000L | 000G.1 3 9z Z102/06/9  [9802/4L 005 005Gy %000} aulBld BUO3D 105593034 4V 313
00000 GE S[00000SE S [%000F [Gtovct 3 9 Z10ZI0E/9  |9102/LIL 0GZ 000'ST %0001 NoNDH, 1UUEACIS whievy meq
000L¥0 $ [coDiv'e 3 [%0G1 SreEvat 3 9z Z10T/0E/9  [9v02/tiL 005 0cLzh %0 Gl SaNMO EIlYS Ay Bieg
00002 c¥ $|0000c2r 5 |%000F |S0ccat 3 9% Z102I0E/8  [9b0eitiL 000t | 002 C¥ %0 001 Kysion0s Auuyor 0ESIUPY 543
SR SO |
AdVIVS || o ([iieaonEd[f ol T WOMAET[Ales Ui ANYIVS, ] 3N T Y T i
aV10L AINNOWY aviol | ddrauviavs: | U Avd ECEILT) snuoq | sopuep 40 TANNOSHId
: 0% | HOUIBNAN | | =58 %. i L
(o) (6) (g} (3] (o) T3] () © @ 1
10z 0¢ sunr donenSIUWPY [E9S(4 PUE Juswi|josu3 ‘Amqibyg :z-0713 o wedoig
:Bugpu3 A4 40} 186png pasodosd J1ounoy BultuE|d |EaH [BuciBay piemoig 1aUley 10pUDA

"ONI ‘ALNNOD QY VMOUE 40 NOILITVYOD ONINYVIT ATHV3 J0d
SAILVYNYN 135000 TINNOSUId TE-TAEOL

£00# juswpuswy g 2713

g 118IHX3 31ISOdINOD




gz Jo vz abied S10Z *L ANF 'E00N JuawpuaLy
203 L1-dvad3-0dHu8

$3E3.g Jaununs pue ‘Gunds Jajum Jofpue Ajjep 21011 Jo SINOY § = B L-|Ing

910z '} Ainr 2an3ay3 sAepyiom JaYydea) pue ‘sAepioy ‘[ooYIsIB)R Jofpue Ajlep SINCY § URY) $531 = W|L-HEd sDuNQIs Jap)o Of $33) asou) Addy ..
1424 13497 Apaaog epRotd 9102 “Apwiey sy w pjya 1sabunod su o) 5335 asay) Addy,
020°0t'L DOL'LE! 0BLtZL 0S0'SLL ObL'90L 0ZK'86 ODL'O6 OBL°L8 O0SY'EL 0S1'S9 088'9S (09'8F  OZE'OF ¥0'2E 0oL'ee Idd %002
OLL'VEL Nw\..wm_.iemh.u__._. opi'0LL BEL'201 OEL'P6 224’08 YLL'BL 90L°0L OLL'Z9 BERL'PS  GLL'O  GOBBE 0¥8'0E (174 ¥4 _ Lb'G 5671 | §52l £L'OL
GOL'YEL 190921 ESLBLL GPLOLL [EL20L GeL¥6 12008 ELLBL SOL'OL L1L'29 LwL'WS BLL'9F  BOG'BE 6E8°0E 699°2¢
02662t 28121 BZL'VLL ZEV'SDL SEL'96 OVO'LE  PVE'ES 9b9'SL 256'L9 #IZ'0S SLO'TS  9SEWP  LIGZLE BEQ'GZ (14 '8 SOLL | S9LL £5°6L
6LS62L  £ZO'lZl LZL'bLL LErO0L SElo6 GEOL6 EVEES Lv9'SL 15619 EL2'09 VL9?S SG6'vy 96T 189’62 BI6'1Z Tdd %S8L
ver'szL  LIG'LLL GLS'OLL 990°E0L ELY'S6 L9188 80L'08 5S2'EL  E08'S9 BOE'BS 15605 VES'ER  BLL'OE L0L'ez vaz'Le 90'8 SLoL | SOl £E'bL
tv5Zl  DLGLLL BLGOLL SBO'EOL 2L9S6 09188 [0L'08 GZEL 208'S9 [9E'BS O0S6'0S EESEY  LLL'9E 00L'8Z £82'12
ZbE'lzl  ZEL'VIL 226'90L ZLL'66 20526 262'S8  Z80'BL  Z180L L99'E9  69K'US  EGZ'EF  BLLZY  ZWE'VE 192'12 L6S'0Z BE'L 586 S8'6 ELEL
WElZl  LELVLL L2690L LLL'B6 L0S'Z6 62658 (BOAL LIGOL O099'E9 BOV9S 26Z6Y LLL'ZF  LP6'VE LT TN T 065°0Z
L92'LLL  £62'0LL 92£'€0L 9SE'96 OGE'G8 ECy'Z8 SSP'S. B89K'R9 02519 69S'S  SESLb  LOL'Ob  LOL'EE ££8'9Z 668'6L LL'9 S6'8 568 £6°LL
097 LLL  Z6Z0LL SZEE0lL [SC96 6GBLGB geves bSySL (8y'B9 6LS'L9 B9S'¥YS PES'ZV 00L'OF  SOLEE 2e8'92 86361
G6LL'ELL VS¥'90L 62L'66 POU'S6 G298 ¥SS'6L  BZB'ZL  #OL'09 GLE'6S 0L9'Y5  LI6'Sk  VBZ'GE Z65'ZE 668'5Z 90Z'6L #0'9 508 508 EL'0L
BLLELL ESV'90L 9ZL'66 SO00'E6 @208 ESG6L BZZL E£0L'99 BLE'ES 699'25 9L6°SH £BZ'6E L65'ZE 868°52 502°6L
860601 SLO'Z0L EEIL'96 OSO'GB  [OL'ER SA9'9L 2020 OZL'E9 IEX'MS OLL'05 GLE'WR  8O8°ZE  SLVLE 596'¥Z pL5'8L 9E's SL°L SL'L £5°6
L60'60L vIO'Z0L ZEL'96 Gb968 O9L'ER vA9'OL 102'0L GLL'E9 OEZLS 69105 BLEWK 1981 SI¥FLE ro6'vE ELS'8L
9L0's0L oli'86 9E5'Z6 962'98 05008 OLB'EL 9I%'f9 9LE'L9  960'SS LE'BP  109'T¥ LGV'OE  LKZ'OE LE0've 128°LL 69’k 529 529 £E8
510°50L SII'B6 GEGZ6 562 0% 65008 GLEEL GIS'[9 SEE'L9 GBO'SS OL8'8F 0992 0SK9E  OPZOE 0£0'v2 0z8'LL 1dd %051
25E6'E6 S08't8 862’78 ZLL'9r SOL'LL  819'C9  LIO'09 bIEBS LIG'BY  Ebb'Ey  £26'(E  EOVZE 288’92 25e'Le Zra'sL LL'E |44 bL¥ 25'S
LSE'ER VOT'LB L5228 LLLOL ¥OL'LL [19'S9 O/0009 €£Z5¥S OLG8Y ZWY'Eb ZZ6'LE 20pRE  1BEDZ L9e'te 118'sL
289°18 gzR'ol SL6'LL  LZL'I9 B92'T9  bLVIS L9S'ZS  LOL'Ly ¥SA'Zy  ZLO'BE  ZBL'EE ZSE'82  2e5°€E Z69'8L 138'EL 9L'¢ 89'E 89'E L6t
L89'Ls 12890 vi6LL 0ZU'19 [9229 ELVIS 03528 9DL'iv £SB'Zv  LLO'BE LBL'EE 1SEBZ  LISEX 169’8l 098°cL
oLo'oL 0S8'SS  069°L9 DOES'IS OLE'ES OLZ'G 0S0'Sy O0GE'OY OEL'OE 09528 Ovy'8Z  0OE'%Z  09L'0Z 0z0'9L 088'LL 1d4 £EZ LL'E LL'E kLY
600°0L G¥8S% 68910 6Z5L5 GILEG 60L6F 6GFOSP G6BBOF GZL'OF GLSZE 6EVEZ 66Z%Z 65102 6L0'9L 6LB°LL  1dd %001-5¢
805°25 68E'6F G920V GVL'Ch GZ0'0F GOB'OC 6BL'ES 6990F 6VSLZ OEH'PZ 1EE1Z  9ZZ'EL 1L 9L0°2L LLG' (193 951 951 BO'E
80528 BBLGY ©9Z9F BFLEY 9Z00F BOGOt BBLEE 8990f BYSLZ GEVMZ OEt'le G22'BL D2l 5L0°2L OLE'B  1dd %SL-05
900'sE 976'7% OVE'DE  99/'8Z 989'97 909'VZ 925'7Z OWKDZ 99E'BL 1629 LZE'PL ISL'ZL  180°0L LLo0'e LbB'S 94’0 'L E SEL
S00'SE GZ6'7f GPEOE GOLBZ 58997 SOO'FC S25'2Z GEVOCT S9E'BL 0629l QZ2WL OS2t 0800 o' ove's Td3%05
0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ Lb'0 65’0 550 L0
18 bL EL L L oL 6 B L ] g [ £ 4 L 1d 14 id 14
(uas)piiyg Bupms. PHIYS Aeiiud,
ANV N1 SNOSHAd A0 HIBWNN - SHOONI SSOHD TVIINNY 334 ATiva

37NA3IHOS 334 ONIAITS LNIWAVC-0D LNIJYVd
"ONI ‘ALNNOD ¥VAOHESL 40 NOILITVOD ONINYVYIT ATTdVE

€003# Juswpuawy g 913
4 LigiHX3



EXHIBIT H

LISTING OF REPORTS
Reports Frequency Due Date Reference
Anti-Fraud Plan Annually By May 30 Attachment 1, B.6.a. (2)
Contmunt).w Within 30 days of contract Attachment 1, B.1.a.(10) and
CULOLE R Annually execution and By June Ithereafter | B.6.a.(3)
(COOP) / Update T
Intern?I Con:ntrol Annually During Annual Fiscal Monitoring | Attachment |V
(Juestionnaire
Annual Report Annually By August 15 Attachment I, B.4.b (4) (D
By Aug. 30
CCR&R I Attachment 1, B.4.b (4) (c);
Staffing List Annually (then monthly within 2 days of Exhibit D
staffing changes)
13" month Invoice Annually 40 days afier the Contact ends (S}tandard Contract, Paragraph
Property Inventory Annually & as Standard Contract, Paragraph
Report needed thereafter e 1
Revenue and
BT RO Annually By Cctober | Attachment I, B.4.b (3) (b)
Financial and Single Within the earlier of thirty (30)
Audit Report £ Annually days after receipt of the audit Attachment Il
P report or by March 31
Cost Allocation Plan .
or Certification Form Annually By April 30 Attachment |, B.6.a.(1)
Within 4 months of starting
training in CCR&R .
CCR&P.‘ AL Annually (then annually if Level 2 Atta.c l}ment 1, B4.b (4) (c);
Evaluation . L . ... | ExhibitD
certification is not achieved within
one year of Level 1 certification)
. Within 4 months of starting .
CCR&B Coordinator As needed training in CCR&R and following AttaF lfment L, B4b (4) (c);
Evaluations . . . Exhibit D
completion of Level | certification
Optional; Within 4 months of
starting training in CCR&R and
following completion of Level 1 .
CCR&P.‘ AL One time certification; must be re-taken AttaF hment LN
Evaluation . o . Exhibit D
only if Accountability Review
indicates need for additional
training
Attachment 1, B.4.b.(3)g
Match Report Monthly By the 15™ day after the period Attachment I, B.5.a. (4)
Attachment [, B.6.a.(4)
Invoices Monthly By the 14" day after the period Attachment [, D.1.
Monthly,
Management Reports Quarterly, Year | By the 14™ day after the petiod Attachment 1, B.4.b.
End

Amendment #003, July 1, 2016

Page 25 of 26

BRHPC-EDAP-17-ELC2




EXHIBIT H
LISTING OF REPORTS

Teenage Parent No later than 25 calendar days

Program (TAPP) Monthly following last day of reporting Attachment 1, B.4.b (3) (h)
Data / Numbers month (submit with SR invoice)

Return Interest By 20th of month

Earned on Funds e following every quarter GBI
lShle i L Annually January 23rd Attachment I E. 6.

Report

Amendment #003, July 1, 2016

Page 26 of 26

BRHPC-EDAP-17-ELC2




